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shaping the world. Knight Foundation is a social investor
committed to supporting informed and engaged communities.
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Long term changes in where people get news

% of U.S. adults who prefer for getting news

Where People Got News Yesterday
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News consumption across platforms 2020-24
% of U.S. adults who get news from ...

Digital devices Television Radio Print publications
Never 6 6
Rarely 7% B & B B 2 1 1 1
Somati = B B Y
ometimes ?
e EEl B .
Often 35
51 8 49 56 §f 57 34
13 16
' 21 122 '23 724 20: 21 222. 23 24 '20 '21 '22 23 24 20 21 22 '23 '24

Note: Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding. Respondents who did not answer are not shown. “Digital devices” include smartphones, computers, and tablets.

Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted July 15-Aug. 4, 2024.
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Americans increasingly prefer getting news online

% of U.S. adults who prefer for getting news

@ Digital devices
Television

® Radio

@ Print publications

58%

52% ‘-/_o

7%
58/; _‘ 8%
I T T T 1
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Note: “Digital devices” include smartphones, computers and tablets.
Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted July 15-Aug. 4, 2024.

PEW RESEARCH CENTER
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Within digital, Americans use an array of digital pathways

% of U.S. adults who get news from ...

News websites
or apps

Search Social media Podcasts

Never 15% 18 18 16
29 35 29 31 28

29
209 #3331
21
16 M 16 Q17
19017 19
c 7 c @9

21 22 23 24 '20 21 22 23 24

53 56 55 47 50

18
25
9

Note: Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding. Respondents who do not have internet access at home did not receive these questions; they are included with those who said “Never,” along with

those who say they do not get news from digital devices.
Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted July 15-Aug. 4, 2024.

PEW RESEARCH CENTER
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54% get news from social media

Note: Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding. Respondents who do not have internet access at home did not receive these questions; they are included with those who said “Never,” along with

those who say they do not get news from digital devices.
Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted July 15-Aug. 4, 2024.
PEW RESEARCH CENTER
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% of U.S. adults who get news from ...

Social media
Never 29 35, 29 31 28
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Sometimes 29
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News consumption by social media site

% of U.S. adults who regularly get news on each social media

Site
Facebook YouTube Instagram TikTok X (Twitter) Reddit
36% 33% 32
22.(/3-‘/) 20
17 15
11 12
%lﬂii()_o 6 8
3 OO
I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1
'20 24 '20 24 20 24 20 24 '20 24 20 '24
Nextdoor Snapchat WhatsApp LinkedIn Truth Social Rumble
4 5 4 5 3 5 4 4 3
OO0y O — ) M Oy ) g o
I 1 T 1 I 1 r 1 I 1 T 1
'20 24 '20 24 '20 24 20 24 '20 '24 20 24
Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted July 15-Aug. 4, 2024.
May 15, 2025 10

*

PEW-KNIGHT
INITIATIVE



Social media sites by portion of users who regularly get news

th

ere

% of each social media site’s users who regularly get news there

Facebook YouTube Instagram TikTok X (Twitter) Reddit
59 59
54% 52 C\) /
48%
40 42
37
32 pe C\\,_%s]a
O ‘f 28
22
I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 T 1 I 1
'20 24 '20 ‘24 '20 '24 20 '24 20 24 20 24
Nextdoor Snapchat WhatsApp LinkedIn Truth Social Rumble
57
o]
48
o
23 27
c/ © 19 19
O o 13 15 ALl4
I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1
20 24 '20 24 '20 24 20 24 '20 24 '20 24
Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted July 15-Aug. 4, 2024.
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Who people get news from on social media depends on the site

% of each platform’s U.S. news consumers who say they ever get news there from ...

Facebook

Instagram

TikTok

X (Twitter)

Friends, family &
acquaintances

85%

2

N
(o))

~
! 93 .

News outlets
or journalists

68%

Note: News consumers are those who say they regularly get news on each site.
Source: Pew Research Center survey of U.S. adults conducted March 18-24, 2024.
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Influencers or
celebrities

44%

.b I
© a
©

Other people
they don't know

Advocacy or
nonprofit

organizations personally
55% 58%
52 64
55 84
46 75
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What we did

Survey Study of News Influencers

=

e Pew’s American Trends Panel
* N =10,658 U.S. adults
* Conducted July 15 - Aug. 4, 2024

 Sample of 500 news influencers
* Five social media sites: Facebook,

Instagram, TikTok, X and YouTube
* Analyzed summer 2024

May 15, 2025 14 %
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News influencers are...

Individuals who regularly post about current events and
civic issues on social media and have at least
100,000 followers on any of Facebook, Instagram,
TikTok, X (formerly Twitter) or YouTube.

=] PEW-KNIGHT
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About 1 in 5 Americans regularly get news from news influencers

% of U.S. adults who regularly get news from news influencers on social media

Do not get news
Yes No on social media

28

Note: Respondents who did not answer are not shown.
Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted July 15-Aug. 4, 2024.
“America’s News Influencers”
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Almost 4 in 10 U.S. adults under 30 get news
from news influencers

% of U.S. adults who regularly get news from news influencers on social media

Alus. aduits [ 21%

rges 1829 [ =7
so-40 N 2o
50-64 [ 15
65+ [ 7

Rep/Lean Rep _ 21
Dem/Lean Dem _ 22

Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted July 15-Aug. 4, 2024.
“America’s News Influencers”
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PROFILE OF NEWS INFLUENCERS
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Nearly two-thirds of news influencers are men

% of news influencers who are ...

Undetermined

Source: Pew Research Center analysis of 500 influencers with over 100,000 followers who regularly posted about news on Facebook, Instagram, TikTok, X or YouTube in
early 2024. Refer to methodology for details.
“America’s News Influencers”
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Minimal gender gap among news influencers on TikTok

compared with other sites
% of news influencers on each site who are ...

Men Women
Across sites 3% 30%
""""" oo DD
Instagram 63 32
TikTok 50 45
X (Twitter) 64 29
YouTube 68 28

Note: News influencers who are nonbinary or whose gender could not be determined are not shown.

Source: Pew Research Center analysis of 500 influencers with over 100,000 followers who regularly posted about news on Facebook, Instagram, TikTok, X or YouTube in
early 2024. Refer to methodology for details.

“America’s News Influencers”
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More news influencers explicitly identify as right-leaning
than left-leaning

% of news influencers who explicitly identify as ...

Right-leaning - 27%“
21 O

2% explicitly express

Left-leanin
g a political orientation

Other 3 J

No clear orientation 48

Note: Right-leaning includes people who explicitly identify as conservative, Republican or express support for Donald Trump. Left-leaning includes liberals, Democrats and
people who have explicitly expressed support for Joe Biden or Kamala Harris. “Other” includes independent or moderate, libertarian, or other ideologies. Political orientation
could be expressed in account bios, recent social media posts, personal and professional websites and news coverage.

Source: Pew Research Center analysis of 500 influencers with over 100,000 followers who regularly posted about news on Facebook, Instagram, TikTok, X or YouTube in
early 2024. Refer to methodology for details.

“America’s News Influencers”
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News influencers who explicitly lean right outpace those who publicly
identify with the left across social media sites, except on TikTok

% of news influencers on each site who explicitly identify as ...

Right-leaning Left-leaning

Across sites

Facebook 39 13
Instagram 30 25
TikTok 25 28
YouTube 28 21

Note: Right-leaning includes people who explicitly identify as conservative, Republican or express support for Donald Trump. Left-leaning includes liberals, Democrats and
people who have explicitly expressed support for Joe Biden or Kamala Harris. “Other” and “No clear orientation” not shown. Political orientation could be expressed in
account bios, recent social media posts, personal and professional websites and news coverage.

Source: Pew Research Center analysis of 500 influencers with over 100,000 followers who regularly posted about news on Facebook, Instagram, TikTok, X or YouTube in
early 2024. Refer to'methodology for details.

“America’s News Influencers”
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About a quarter of news influencers have worked for a news
organization

% of news influencers who have or had ...

23% News

organization

affiliation
7%

No affiliation

Note: News influencers who are affiliated with a news organization are those who either currently are or previously were employed by a news organization.

Source: Pew Research Center analysis of 500 influencers with over 100,000 followers who regularly posted about news on Facebook, Instagram, TikTok, X or YouTube in
early 2024 Refer to'methodology for details.

“America’s News Influencers”
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News influencers with a news industry affiliation are less
likely to explicitly express a political lean

% of news influencers who explicitly identify as ...

All news influencers

News organization
affiliation

Mo affiliation

Left-
leaning

21%

25

Right-
leaning

2%

25

27

No clear
orientation

48%

64

44

Note: News influencers who are affiliated with a news organization are those who either currently are or previously were employed by a news organization. Right-leaning
includes people who explicitly identify as conservative, Republican or express support for Donald Trump. Left-leaning includes liberals, Democrats and people who have
explicitly expressed support for Joe Biden or Kamala Harris. “Other” orientation not shown. Political orientation could be expressed in account bios, recent social media

posts, personal and professional websites and news coverage.

Source: Pew Research Center analysis of 500 influencers with over 100,000 followers who regularly posted about news on Facebook, Instagram, TikTok, X or YouTube in

early 2024. Refer to methodology for details.
“America’s News Influencers”
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More news influencers are on X
than any other site

% of news influencers who are on each site

Source: Pew Research Center analysis of 500 influencers with over 100,000 followers who regularly posted
about news on Facebook, Instagram, TikTok, X or YouTube in early 2024. Refer to methodology for details.

“America’s News Influencers”

May 15, 2025

xcrwiner | ==
Instagram - 50
YouTube - 44

TikTox [ 27

Linkedin ] 12
Rumble [ 11
Telegram [] 7
Truth Social | 5
Getr | 4
Gab | 4

BitChute | <1
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AMERICANS’ EXPERIENCES WITH NEWS INFLUENCERS
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Majorities of Americans who get news from news influencers say the
information they share is helpful ...

Among U.S. adults who regularly get news from news influencers on social media, % who say
news influencers on social media have ...

Helped them better
understand current
events and civicissues

26

... and say the news from news influencers is at least somewhat different
from news from other sources

Among U.S. adults who regularly get news from news influencers on social media, % who say
the news they get from news influencers is from the news they get from other sources

Extremely/Very
different

48

Note: Respondents who did not answer are not shown.
Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted July 15-Aug. 4, 2024.
“America’s News Influencers”
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Younger adults are more likely to say news influencers help them
understand current events

Among U.S. adults who regularly get news from news influencers on social
media, % who say news influencers on social media have ...
Helped them better

understand current
events and civicissues

AllUS. adults 26%
Ages 1829 .................................................................................................... 2 1 ......................
30-49 24
50-64 36
65+ 40

Note: Respondents who did not answer are not shown.
Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted July 15-Aug. 4, 2024.
“America’s News Influencers”
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Conservative Republicans, liberal Democrats are more likely to say news
influencers help them understand current events and civic issues

Among U.S. adults who regularly get news from news influencers on social media, % who say

Rep/Lean Rep
Conserv
Mod/Liberal
Dem/Lean Dem
Conserv/Mod
Liberal
Note: Respondents who did not answer are not shown.

Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted July 15-Aug. 4, 2024.
“America’s News Influencers”

May 15, 2025

Helped them better
understand current
events and civic issues

news influencers on social media have ...

Made them more Not made
confused about current much of a
events and civic issues difference

67 6 26
bb 13 31
BN -
60 14 26
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About 3 in 10 of those who get news from news influencers feel a
personal connection to one

Among U.S. adults who regularly get news from news influencers on social
media, % who say they ...

Follow or
subscribe to a
news influencer

Feel connected
to a news
influencer

Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted July 15-Aug. 4, 2024.
“America’s News Influencers”

May 15, 2025 %

VF PEW-KNIGHT
M INITIATIVE



May 15, 2025

Find our work

www.pewresearch.org
@pewresearch and @pewjournalism

Subscribe to our newsletters at
www.pewresearch.org/follow-us/

Follow us on social media

O O G

31
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http://www.pewresearch.org/
http://www.pewresearch.org/follow-us/
https://twitter.com/pewjournalism
https://www.instagram.com/pewresearch/
https://www.facebook.com/pewresearch/

How do you use our data? Let us know.

Galen Stocking
Senior Computational Social Scientist, Data Labs Soga nd

gStOCKi ng@pewresea rch -org Communications Manager

Luxuan Wang
Research Associate, News and Information Research
Iwang@pewresearch.org

safkari@pewresearch.org



QUESTIONS?

May 15, 2025 www.pewproject.org 33



EXTRA

May 15, 2025 34 %

VF PEW-KNIGHT
L INITIATIVE



How we identified news influencers

What we studied
Sample of 500 news influencers across
five social media sites

Facebook, Instagram, TikTok, X (formerly
Twitter) and YouTube

How we sampled

Searched for accounts using keywords across 45 topics
about current events and civic issues in early 2024

Collected all accounts that used these keywords
& on the five sites

Each account had at least 100,000 followers

28,266 accounts met these criteria

Selected news influencers

Reviewed each account to identify those that

regularly posted about news and were run by
individuals

@ Found 2,058 news influencers

Sampled 500 of them

Analysis

From those 500 news influencers:

Q & !dentified where they post and who they are

Used GPT-4 to code 104,786 posts during
three one-week periods in July-August 2024 to
- identify what they talk about

Researchers reviewed a subset of GPT's

analysis to-ensure coding was correct
“America’s News Influencers”

May 15, 2025 %
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Conservative Republicans, liberal Democrats are more likely to say they
mostly see news influencers share opinions they agree with

Among U.S. adults who regularly get news from news influencers on social

media and also get opinions, % who say they mostly see opinions they ...

About equally agree
Agree with and disagree with

Conserv “ 51
Mod/Liberal Ta
Consernv,/Mod 70

Liberal “ 52

Note: Respondents who did not answer are not shown.
Source: Survey of U.S. adults conducted July 15-Aug. 4, 2024.
“America’s News Influencers”

May 15, 2025

Disagree Not

with sure
2% 6%
2 4
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2 3]
2 a8
1 4

*

PEW-KNIGHT
INITIATIVE



NEWS INFLUENCERS WITH VS. WITHOUT
NEWS ORG AFFILIATION
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News influencers who have not worked for a news
organization are more likely to be on YouTube, TikTok

% of news influencers who are on ...

Among news influencers who have or had ...

B News organization affiliation Mo affiliation

34%
Facebook

I 3
]
o

4]

Instagram
51
I
TikTok
20
B
X (Twitter)
82
I
YouTube
50

Note: News influencers who are affiliated with a news organization are those who either currently are or previously were employed by a news organization.

Source: Pew Research Center analysis of 500 influencers with over 100,000 followers who regularly posted about news on Facebook, Instagram, TikTok, X or YouTube in
early 2024 Refer to'methodology for details.

“America’s News Influencers”
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News influencers without news industry experience are
more likely to monetize, especially via donations

% of news influencers who use each monetization method

Use at least ILELEL =R illE )] A5

one of these  FYE—_E—__ 63%

Subscription

B
Donation
Merchandise

52

Note: News influencers who are affiliated with a news organization are those who either currently are or previously were employed by a news organization.
Source: Pew Research Center analysis of 500 influencers with over 100,000 followers who regularly posted about news on Facebook, Instagram, TikTok, X or YouTube in
early 2024 Refer to'methodology for details.

“America’s News Influencers” ig
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WHAT DO NEWS INFLUENCERS POST ABOUT
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Politics is a common topic
for most news influencers

% of news influencers whose most
common topic and top 3 topics of
posts during July 15-21, July 29-Aug.
4 and Aug. 19-25, 2024, included ...

Note: Other topics and topics that could not be validated are not shown. DNC is the
Democratic National Convention; RNC is the Republican National Convention.

Source: Pew Research Center analysis of 104,786 posts July 15-21, July 29-Aug. 4 and
Aug. 19-25, 2024, by 500 influencers with over 100,000 followers who regularly posted
about news on Facebook, Instagram, TikTok, X or YouTube in early 2024. Refer to
methodology for details.

“America’s News Influencers”

May 15, 2025

U.S. government,
politics & elections

Most common
post topic

Trump rally
assassination attempt
DNG | 1
RMC ‘ <1

Biden dropping out of
the presidential race

Social issues

Racial issues

LGBTO+ issues

Abortion and
reproductive health

International issues

lgrael-Hamas war

Russia-Ukraine war

17

Top 3 post topics

Most common subtopics:

mEpgp

Most common subtopics:

|3
|2

| 1

@ = g

Most common subtopics:

| 1

6

—_—
N |

37

91%
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A majority of accounts followed by U.S. adult TikTok users post about pop
culture and entertainment, far fewer post about news and politics

Share of accounts followed by U.S. adult TikTok users ...

Who post about ...

46% Mid-tier individual influencers & creators 59% Pop culture & entertainment
38 Small accounts 37 Viral music, dance or lip-sync performances
€ Mega influencers & internet celebrities 36 Humor & comedy

2 Entertainers, celebrities & other pop culture personalities 36 Stories, viogs, & personal updates

2 Brand officials or company spokespersons 30 Promotional & sponsored content
0.4 Journalists, pundits & media outlets 15 Beauty & fashion
0.3 Industry professionals or experts 14 Reviews & product recommendations
0.2 Nonprofit organizations 10 Politics
0.1 Politicians, officials & government agencies 9 Food & beverage

5 News

Note: Based on machine learning classification of each account’s profile information and five most recent videos, if available. “Mega influencers & internet celebrities” are accounts with 1 million or more TikTok
followers, “mid-tier individual influencers & creators” have between 5,000 and 1 million followers, while “small accounts” are accounts belonging to individuals with fewer than 5,000 followers. Totals may exceed
100% because multiple categories may apply to any given account. Accounts with fewer than 5,000 followers not included in post content analysis.

Source: Survey of U.S. adult TikTok users conducted Aug. 7-27, 2023. Data on respondents’ followed accounts (n=227,946) collected April 8-16 and June 14-20, 2024.
“Who U.S. Adults Follow on TikTok”
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NEWS INFLUENCER OUTREACH
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About two-thirds of news influencers are on more than one site

% of news influencers who are on ...

One site Two Three Four Five or more

34% 13 b 14 27

Source: Pew Research Center analysis of 500 influencers with over 100,000 followers who regularly posted about news on Facebook, Instagram, TikTok, X or YouTube in
early 2024. Refer to methodology for details.
“America’s News Influencers”
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More news influencers are on X
than any other site

% of news influencers who are on each site

Source: Pew Research Center analysis of 500 influencers with over 100,000 followers who regularly posted
about news on Facebook, Instagram, TikTok, X or YouTube in early 2024. Refer to methodology for details.

“America’s News Influencers”

May 15, 2025

xcrwiner | ==
Instagram - 50
YouTube - 44

TikTox [ 27

Linkedin ] 12
Rumble [ 11
Telegram [] 7
Truth Social | 5
Getr | 4
Gab | 4

BitChute | <1
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About a third of social media news influencers host a podcast

% of news influencers who ...

Have a newsletter 22

Host a podcast

Source: Pew Research Center analysis of 500 influencers with over 100,000 followers who regularly posted about news on Facebook, Instagram, TikTok, X or YouTube in
early 2024. Refer to methodology for details.
“America’s News Influencers”
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Most news influencers seek to monetize their content in some way

% of news influencers who use each monetization method

59% use at
Donation - 29 least one of
these
Merchandise - 21

Source: Pew Research Center analysis of 500 influencers with over 100,000 followers who regularly posted about news on Facebook, Instagram, TikTok, X or YouTube in
early 2024. Refer to methodology for details.
“America’s News Influencers”
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WHAT DO NEWS INFLUENCERS POST ABOUT
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Most posts about
current events by news
influencers across three
weeks in summer 2024

focused on politics

% of posts by news influencers July 15-21,
July 29-Aug. 4 and Aug. 19-25, 2024,
that were about ...

Note: Other topics and topics that could not be validated are not shown.

Source: Pew Research Center analysis of 104,786 posts July 15-21, July 29-Aug. 4 and Aug.
19-25, 2024, by 500 influencers with over 100,000 followers who regularly posted about news
on Facebook, Instagram, TikTok, X or YouTube in early 2024. Refer to methodology for details.
“America’s News Influencers”

May 15, 2025

Current events/
Civic issues Something else

Among posts about current events/civic issues, % that were
about ...

soltios & elecions
Social issues
International issues
Technology

Crime

Economy

Public health

Immigration

I

Environment

*
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U.S. government, politics & elections
Facebook 58%

News influencers post more oagram T

about politics on YouTube but 7 Sem——

less on Instagram voutuoe - |

Most common subtopics:

Trump rally Biden dropping out

assassination of the presidential
) attempt DNC RNC race
% of posts by news influencers July 15-21, Facebook [ E B
July 29-Aug. 4 and Aug. 19-25, 2024, on Instagram E I
each social media site that were about ... TikTok CE LE

X (Twitter) B I I2
YouTube [IIE] B [ 4]

International issues Most common subtopics:
Israel-Hamas war Russia-Ukraine war

Facebook [ LE 1
Note: Other topics and topics that could not be validated are not shown. DNC is the Instagram | <1

Democratic National Convention; RNC is the Republican National Convention.
Source: Pew Research Center analysi TikTok . 3 . 3
: ysis of 104,786 posts July 15-21, July 29-Aug. 4 and
Aug. 19-25, 2024, by 500 influencers with over 100,000 followers who regularly posted .
X (Twitter) s8] I

about news on Facebook, Instagram, TikTok, X or YouTube in early 2024. Refer to

methodology for details.
YouTuve [IE [ 4] |1

“America’s News Influencers”
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